

Test Monitoring Center

203 Armstrong Drive, Freeport, PA 16229, USA

www.astmtmc.org 412-365-1000

L-33-1 Information Letter 22-2 Sequence Number 31 March 8, 2022

ASTM consensus has not been obtained on this information letter. An appropriate ASTM ballot will be issued in order to achieve such consensus.

TO: L-33-1 Surveillance Panel

SUBJECT: Post Test Washing Procedure Revision & Address Updates

On February 9, 2022, the L-33-1 Surveillance Panel voted to change the wording of several sections of the L-33-1 test method. The panel approved the change to update both the address of the Test Monitoring Center in footnote 2, and the AP Services, Inc in footnote 11.

The panel also voted to update the wording in section 11.4.2 of the procedure for post test washing of parts. The main concern for this was specifying a cleaning method that limits the possibility of removing post test rust.

Anthony Lange Chairman L-33-1 Surveillance Panel

Frank Farber Director ASTM Test Monitoring Center

Attachment

cc: https://www.astmtmc.org/ftp/docs/gear/l331/procedure_and_ils/il22-2_l331.pdf

Distribution: Email

Replace the text of section 11.4.2 with the following:

11.4.2 Lightly pressure wash all parts with a solvent (see 7.2) to remove used test oil being careful not to remove any small rust spots (pressure not to exceed 30 psi (207 kPa) and without mechanical means such as a brush).

Replace the text of footnotes 2 and 11 with the following:

² Until the next revision of this test method, the ASTM Test Monitoring Center (TMC) will update changes in this test method by means of information letters. This edition includes all Information Letters through 21-1. Information letters may be obtained from the ASTM TMC, <u>6555 Penn Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 15206 4489</u> 203 Armstrong Drive, Freeport, PA 16229 Attention: Director.

¹¹ The sole source of supply of the apparatus known to the committee at this time is AP Services Inc., 203 Armstrong Drive, Northpoint Industrial Park, Freeport, PA 16229 18001 Sheldon Road, Middleburg Heights, OH 44130. Request ASTM L-33-1 Die.